
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor John Oswell 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY 20 JUNE 2017 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  
Published: Monday 12 June 2017 

 Contact: Anisha Teji  
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic 
[...]
ns is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

4 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

5 22 New Road - 
 
4519/APP/2016/3619 
 
 

Brunel 
 

Erection of 8 dwellings with 
associated parking, amenity space 
and access involving demolition of 
existing industrial units. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

1 - 28 
 

158 - 176 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Former Royal British 
Legion Club, Sipson 
Road -  
 
829/APP/2016/3167 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 
 

Redevelopment of the site to 
accommodate a 7 storey 108 room 
hotel incorporating breakfast area 
and working/living zone at ground 
floor level; a basement level with 
associated parking; and external 
landscaping works including 
provision of parking, servicing 
areas, and planting. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

29 - 70 
 

177 - 194  



 

7 St Andrews Park , 
Phase 3C - 
585/APP/2016/3776 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Reserved matters (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) in 
compliance with conditions 2 and 
3 for Phase 3C the 'Parade 
Ground' of outline planning 
permission ref: 585/APP/2015/848 
(Variation of condition 5 of 
planning permission ref: 
585/APP/2009/2752 dated 
18/01/2012 (redevelopment of 
former RAF Uxbridge site) to 
amend approved plans and 
drainage strategy regarding the 
Town Centre Extension phase of 
the development). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

71 - 94 
 

195 - 205  

8 St Andrews Park, 
Phase 6 - 
585/APP/2016/3733 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Reserved matters (layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping) for 
the erection of 58 dwellings 
together with associated parking 
and landscaping, in compliance 
with conditions 2 and 3 for Phase 
6 of planning permission ref: 
585/APP/2015/848 (Variation of 
condition 5 of planning permission 
ref: 585/APP/2009/2752 dated 
18/01/2012 (redevelopment of 
former RAF Uxbridge site) to 
amend approved plans and 
drainage strategy regarding the 
Town Centre Extension phase of 
the development). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

95 - 116 
 

206 - 217  

9 Woodbridge House - 
20590/APP/2016/138
3 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 
 

Application for the demolition of an 
existing Almshouse complex and 
the erection of 30 no. residential 
units (Use Class C3) (comprising 
20 no. 1 bed replacement 
almshouse units, 2 no. 2 bed staff 
units and 8 no. 1 bed sheltered 
units), with office/meeting room, 
residents' cafe/social room, 
ancillary buildings and associated 
parking and landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

117 - 156 
 

218 - 238  

 



 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee 
 

10 Major Plans Booklet 157 - 238  



Central & South Planning Committee - 20th June 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

22 NEW ROAD HILLINGDON

Erection of 8 dwellings with associated parking, amenity space and access
involving demolition of existing industrial units.

03/10/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 4519/APP/2016/3619

Drawing Nos: Tree Report
16106-TOPO
Heights Layout - P1327/03 Rev F
Parking Layout - P1327/04 Rev F
Refuse Layout - P1327/05 Rev F
Plots 3 & 4 Floor & Roof Plans - P1327.P3&4.01 Rev E
Plots 3 & 4 Front & Side Elevations -  P1327.P3&4.02 Rev D
Plots 3 & 4 Rear & Side Elevations -  P1327.P3&4.03 Rev D
Plots 1 & 2 Floor & Roof Plans -  P.1327.P1&2.01 Rev A
Plots 1 & 2 Elevations - P.1327.P1&2.02 Rev B
Plots 5 & 6 Floor & Roof Plans - P1327.P5&6.01 Rev B
Plots 5 & 6 Elevations - P1327.P5&6.02 Rev B
Plots 7 & 8 Floor & Roof Plans - P1327.P7-9.01 Rev J
Street Scenes - P1327.SS.01 Rev D
Plots 7 & 8 Front & Side Elevations - P1327.P7-9.02 Rev G
Plots 7 & 8 Rear & Side Elevations - P1327.P7-9.03 Rev G
Planning Layout & Location Plan - P1327/01 Rev F
Materials Layout - P1327/02 Rev F

Date Plans Received: 31/05/2017

30/05/2017

03/10/2016

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The proposal involves the redevelopment of the existing light industrial use site to provide
8 new residential units consisting of a mix of dwellinghouses and flats. 

It is considered that the proposed development represents a more sympathetic use of the
site than the current industrial use due to the residential nature of the surrounding area.

The scheme has been revised since it was originally submitted by removing one unit and
significantly reducing the impact on the Council owned h
[...]

Connaught Heights

Pp

943

2
2

1
92

0

R
U

S
S

E
T

 C
L

O
S

E

1
8

1
2

945

6

45.4m

2

1
3

UXBRIDGE ROAD

1
8

a

N
E

W
 R

O
A

D

1 to 48

Parkside House

1 to 15

´

June 2017

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

22 New Road

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

4519/APP/2016/3619

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 28



Major Applications Planning Committee - 20th June 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

FORMER ROYAL BRITISH LEGION CLUB SIPSON ROAD WEST
DRAYTON

Redevelopment of the site to accommodate a 7 storey 108 room hotel
incorporating breakfast area and working/living zone at ground floor level; a
basement level with associated parking; and external landscaping works
including provision of parking, servicing areas, and planting.

19/08/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 829/APP/2016/3167

Drawing Nos: 408-A3-1000 (Location Plan)
408-101-A1 Rev H (Proposed Ground Floor Plan)
408-100-A1 Rev G (Proposed Basement Plan)
408-107-A1 Rev F (West Elevation)
408-108-A1 Rev F(East Elevation)
408-109-A1 Rev A (Proposed Section 1-1)
408-105-A1 Rev F (North Elevation)
408-102-A1 Rev D (Proposed First Floor Plan)
408-103-A1 Rev C (Proposed Typical Floor Plan 2nd-5th)
408-104-A1 Rev E (Proposed Sixth Floor Plan)
408-106-A1 Rev F (South Elevation)
408-115-A1 Axo View North Side
408-109-A1 Rev A Proposed Section
408-110-A1 Proposed Roof Plan
408-114-A1 Rev F Proposed 3D view
408-116-A1 Axo View West Side
408-
[...]
ite investigation and post investigation
assessment has been completed in accordance with the programme set out in the
Written Scheme of Investigation approved under Part (A), and the provision made for
analysis, publication and dissemination of the results and archive deposition has been
secured.

REASON
Heritage assets of archaeological interest are expected to survive on the site. The
planning authority wishes to secure the provision of appropriate archaeological
investigation, including the publication of results, in accordance with Policy BE3 of the
Local Plan: Part Two (November 2012) and policies 7.8 and 7.9 of the London Plan
(2016).

18

19

I28

I3

Food Hygiene

Building Regulations - Demolition and Building Works

1

2

INFORMATIVES

The Council's Commercial Premises Section should be consulted prior to the use of the
premises so as to ensure compliance with the Food Safety Registration Regulations
1990, Hygiene (General) Regulations 1970, The Food Act 1984, The Health and Safety at
Work Act 1974 and any other relevant legislation. Contact: - Commercial Premises
Section, 4W/04, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW (Telephone 01895
250190).

Your attention is drawn to the need to comply with the relevant provisions of the Building
Regulations, the Building Acts and other related legislation. These cover such works as -
the demolition of existing buildings, the erection of a new building or structure, the
extension or alteration to a building, change of use of buildings, installation of services,
underpinning works, and fire safety/means of escape works. Notice of intention to
demolish existing buildings must be given to the Council's Building Control Service at least
6 weeks before work starts. A completed application form together with detailed plans
must be submitted for approval before any building work is commenced. For further

Page 38



Major Applications Planning Committee - 20th June 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

I23

I23B

I24

[...]
ishments and a non return
valve shall be provided to avoid the risk of backflow during stormy conditions.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

Page 45



Major Applications Planning Committee - 20th June 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Planning permission ref. 829/APP/2015/4725 was approved subject to a Section 106 legal

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposed scheme involves the redevelopment of the site to accommodate a 7 storey
(plus basement) 108 room hotel incorporating breakfast area and a working/living zone at
ground floor level; a basement level with associated parking; and external landscaping
works including provision of parking, servicing areas, and planting.

The building would be in total 7 storeys above ground, with the 7th storey set back from the
front elevation. The building has a loosely triangular form on plan, with a narrow rear
elevation, that mirrors the narrowing of the plot towards its southern boundary. The ground
and first floor would be set in at the front to allow for adequate manoeuvring space for
coaches and service vehicles, with the upper floors cantilevered forward above. The
building would be centred around a triangular atrium located in the core of the building. 

The ground floor would have a reception area, a hotel lobby, a luggage room, toilets, 2 lifts,
a stair core, a breakfast area and bar, a kitchen, IT/Staff/Work Rooms, and a bin store. 

The basement would be accessed via two car lifts rather than a vehicular ramp as
approved in the previous planning application ref. 829/APP/2015/4725. The basement
would provide 22 car parking spaces (an increase of 2 spaces from the last permission)
including 4 blue badge bays (an increase of 1 space), and secure bike stands for 24 cycle
spaces (an increase of 12).

The second, third, fourth and fifth floors would typically accommodate 20 rooms each,
whilst the first and sixth floors would accommodate 15 and 13 rooms respectively.

The building would rise to a maximum height of 21 metres, finished wit
[...]
evy

(2016) Monitoring and review

National Planning Policy Framework

NPPF - Delivering sustainable development

NPPF - Meeting challenge of climate change flooding costal

NPPF - Conserving & enhancing the natural environment

NPPF - Promoting sustainable transport

NPPF - Requiring good design

NPPF - Protecting Green Belt land

Protection of the character and amenities of surrounding properties and the local
area

Assessment of environmental impact of proposed development

Accessibility for elderly people, people with disabilities, women and children

Loss of facilities which support arts, cultural and entertainment activities

Location of tourist accommodation and conference facilities

Hotels, guest houses and other tourist accommodation - location, amenity and
parking requirements

Not applicable12th October 2016

Advertisement and Site Notice5.

5.1 Advertisement Expiry Date:-

Not applicable 12th October 20165.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:-

6. Consultations

External Consultees

Public Consultation Response

5 neighbouring residents were consulted on this application between 09/09/2016 and 10/10/2016. 1
objection was received which is summarised below:

- This proposal is wholly out of scale to the size of what is a very small site and just 26 parking
spaces for a 108 room hotel with a gymnasium is not remotely adequate. 
- Additional traffic during construction and subsequently when in operation is too much to put upon
an area that is already over done with hotels. 
- This is nothing more than a money making exercise trying to add additional value to a site. 

Transport for London

Proposed Development: Redevelopment of the site to accommodate a 7 storey 108 room hotel
incorporating breakfast area and working/living zone at ground floor level and basement level with
associated parking and external landscaping works including provision of parking, servicing areas,

Page 50



Major Applications Planning Committee - 20th June 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & P
[...]
P 6.5

5
8

El Sub Sta

Stone

7

5

Red Leys
2
4

53.6m

HONEYCROFT HILL

Stone

Stone

14

P
A

R
K

 R
O

A
D

4
7

6
8

5
2

17

4
1

5

Stone

2a

1
0

93

16

10
7

PH

1
5

6

51.8m

4

2b

7
3

Ches

9 to 36

11
9

52.4m

8

4
6

Sub

1
1

9

1
2

1
7

8
1

2

2

TCB

3
7

Stone

1

6
3

1

1
2

7
4

LB

1

SL

Sta

South Side

El

7
9

54.9m

4

´

June 2017

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

St Andrews

Park Phase 6

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,500

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

585/APP/2016/3733

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 116



Major Applications Planning Committee - 20th June 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

WOODBRIDGE HOUSE NEW WINDSOR STREET UXBRIDGE 

Application for the demolition of an existing Almshouse complex and the
erection of 30 no. residential units (Use Class C3) (comprising 20 no. 1 bed
replacement almshouse units, 2 no. 2 bed staff units and 8 no. 1 bed
sheltered units), with office/meeting room, residents' cafe/social room,
ancillary buildings and associated parking and landscaping.

07/04/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 20590/APP/2016/1383

Drawing Nos: 447/TP/000
447/TP/001
447/TP/002
447/TP/003
447/TP/004
447/TP/005
447/TP/006
447/TP/007
447/TP/008
447/TP/009
E10 14
CO2 15 G
CO2 15 F
CO2 15 R
CO2 15 S
CO2 15 E1
CO2 15 E2
CO2 15 D
Design and Access Statement April 2016
Planning Statement March 2016
Air Quality Statement
Financial Viability Appraisa

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

20/04/2016Date Application Valid:

DEFERRED ON 3rd August 2016 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION . 

This planning application was originally presented to Planning Committee on the 3rd of August
2016. The full minutes of that committee are copied below:

'Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in the addendum. Officers
explained that the application proposed the existing site was to be replaced with thirty units, and
the key aspect of the application was the demolition of the local listed building currently situated
on the site.

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, citing the building's architectural and historical
importance, and its interesting and complimentary design in relation to the local area. While he
conceded changes should be made to access within the building, these changes should be
made without the damage or loss of the only locally listed historic building in the Rockingham

Agenda Item 9

Page 117



Major Applications Planning Committee - 20th June 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Bridge conservation area.

Two petitioners then spoke in support of the application, and stated that the current building was
no longer fit for purpose as an almshouse and could not accommodate residents who were
couples or had disabilities. The building had previously been retrofitted, but was now at the end
of its economical life and some bedsits had been declared 'not fit for purpose' by Hillingdon
Council. They remarked that the proposed redevelopment would help poor residents in the
Borough, and the conservation of people was more important that the conservation of a place.
Access within the building was a problem and resulted in some residents being forced to move
from the complex, while most residents wished to live in a more modern building. 

The representative for the applicant also commented that access was a huge concern and this
resulted in residents having to move, while the proposed application would improve living
c
[...]
ented that concerns over access were valid, but the new building
proposed only 10% of its units be wheelchair accessible (M4(3) units) and he would like the
proposed application to allow step-free and wheelchair access for all residents. Members also
agreed that they must provide affordable housing for residents, and confirmed that all the units
proposed in the application should be supplied for that purpose.

The Committee confirmed that the proposal should include a 100% provision for M4(3), provide
affordable housing for residents, ensure details of the cloister were agreed in consultation with
the Chairman and Labour Lead and include materials to give the building a lighter appearance.
Councillors also agreed that if the application was granted, a photographic record of the site in
its current state should be taken and put in the library. The Head of Planning and Enforcement

Page 118



Major Applications Planning Committee - 20th June 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1. SUMMARY

The application proposes the demolition of existing almshouses and the construction of a
new almshouse complex to provide 30 units, including 20 one bedroom flats, 2 No. 2

informed Members that as they were overturning a decision which had been recommended for
refusal, other conditions would be added as were standard for approval of buildings of this type.
Councillors moved that the application be approved, subject to conditions on the materials,
cloisters, photographic survey, M4(3) units and s106. This proposal was
seconded, and upon being put to a vote was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:
- That the application be approved, subject to additional conditions and s106 agreement.'

Following the resolution of Planning Committee the Applicant  has commissioned a Financial
Viability Appraisal to demonstrate that the development on its own would not be financially viabl
with the Committee's proposed wider public benefits included, in particular market flats at an
affordable rent. Off
[...]
.

Site boundary
This copy has been made by or with the authority of the Head of CommitteeServices pursuant to section 47 of the Copyright, Designs and PatentsAct 1988 (the Act).Unless the Act provides a relevant exception to copyright.

Woodbridge House

Major

Planning Application Ref:
Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDONResidents ServicesPlanning SectionCivic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UWTelephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
20590/APP/2016/1383

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019283 Page 237



Page 238

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 22 New Road - 4519/APP/2016/3619
	6 Former Royal British Legion Club, Sipson Road - 829/APP/2016/3167
	7 St Andrews Park , Phase 3C - 585/APP/2016/3776
	8 St Andrews Park, Phase 6 - 585/APP/2016/3733
	9 Woodbridge House - 20590/APP/2016/1383
	10 Major Plans Booklet



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

20 June 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, 
Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, John Morgan, Brian Stead, David Yarrow and 
Tony Eginton

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning), Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), Anisha Teji 
(Democratic Services Officer), Alan Tilly (Transportation, Policy and Projects  and DC - 
Transport and Aviation Manager), Ed Laughton (Planning Officer) and James McClean 
Smith (Major Planning Applications Officer)

8.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies received from Councillor Oswell with Councillor Eginton substituting. 

9.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Cllr Higgins declared a non pecuniary interest in relation to item 9 and did not vote on 
the item. 

10.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3)

None. 

11.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were Part 1 and would be heard in public.

12.    22 NEW ROAD - 4519/APP/2016/3619  (Agenda Item 5)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. Planning permission was 
sought for the redevelopment of the existing light industrial use site to provide eight 
new residential units consisting of a mix of dwelling houses and flats. Officers made a 
recommendation for approval. 

Members asked for clarification on the calculation and location of parking spaces. 
Officers explained that there was one available parking space each for the flats which 
resulted in four car parking spaces, and there were eight remaining spaces on site 



which could be worked out as one and half per house. In total, the scheme provided 12 
parking spaces which was fully compliant with policies.  Officers also confirmed that the 
location of the parking could be reversed as there were no onsite planning constraints. 

Members noted that the recreation ground was fenced of from the flats and in order to 
access the area residents would have to walk some distance. Officers commented that 
although residents would have to walk to the recreation ground, no roads would need 
to be crossed and the distance of walking was not lengthy. Members discussed the 
possibility of allowing residents to access the recreation ground directly from their 
gardens through the use of gates. This raised security concerns for some Members. 
Officers advised that generally this proposal would not be supported and although 
there were some shortfalls with this site in relation to amenity space, on balance, it 
would be better to approve. 

Members raised concerns that the distance between buildings did not meet standards 
which meant that there would be some overlooking. Members also raised concerns in 
relation to the excessive height of the building. Officers advised that these factors could 
be limited by the imposition of conditions. Officers advised that that there was a 
precedent of this new arrangement style and it was generally accepted as there were 
no windows overlooking neighbours.  

To summarise, Members agreed the changes in the addendum, notwithstanding the 
agreed plans an amendment to the amenity spaces for properties five and six, and 
notwithstanding the agreed plans an amendment to the positioning of the four parking 
spaces within the hard surfaced area adjacent to units 7 and 8 and accessed from 
Connaught Close. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, 
there were six votes in favour and two against.  

RESOLVED - The application was approved as per the officer's recommendation 
subject to no representations raising material planning issues not previously 
considered being received during 21 day re-consultation period following receipt 
of revised plans relating to the agreed amendments. 

13.    FORMER ROYAL BRITISH LEGION CLUB, SIPSON ROAD - 829/APP/2016/3167  
(Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the application which sought planning permission for the 
redevelopment of the site to accommodate a seven storey 108 room hotel 
incorporating breakfast area and working/living zone at ground floor level; a basement 
level with associated parking and external landscaping works including provision of 
parking, servicing area and planting. Officers also highlighted the addendum and made 
a recommendation for approval. 

Members queried the number of available motorcycle spaces and officers confirmed 
that condition five required motor cycle spaces for the scheme to be approved. Officers 
advised that the ratio usually applied was one for every 20 car parking spaces.  
Members clarified the ceiling heights and officers advised that the ceiling height for the 
rooms was compressed which resulted in an additional floor. Officers advised that if 
Members were concerned about height restrictions then they could impose a condition 
capping the height of rooms in the building. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.



RESOLVED:  That the application be approved, subject to the additional 
condition specifying the maximum height of the building. 

14.    ST ANDREWS PARK , PHASE 3C - 585/APP/2016/3776  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced and provided an overview of the application. The application sought 
to discharge the reserved matters relating to Layout, Scale, Appearance and 
Landscaping for phase 3C St Andrew's Park development.

Members confirmed electric car spaces and officers advised that this matter had been 
covered in the conditions outlining consent.  

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer's recommendation. 

15.    ST ANDREWS PARK, PHASE 6 - 585/APP/2016/3733  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced and provided an overview of the application. The application sought 
to discharge the reserved matters relating to Layout, Scale, Appearance and 
Landscaping for phase 6 of the St Andrew's Park development. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved as per officer's recommendations. 

16.    WOODBRIDGE HOUSE - 20590/APP/2016/1383  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. Planning permission was 
sought for the demolition of an existing Almshouse complex and erection of 30 
residential units, with office/meeting room, residents' cafe/social room, ancillary 
buildings and associated parking and landscaping. Officers made a recommendation 
for refusal. Officers made a recommendation for refusal. 

A petitioner spoke in objection of the proposed development and made the following 
points: 

- Woodbridge House was a locally listed building. The property now acted as offices 
for the local community serving local businesses and was used by the community to 
hold meetings when there were issues in the area. 

- The architecture of the new design was not iconic or sympathetic to the design of 
the local area which was surrounded by Victorian properties. 

- The height of the proposed development would also be over oppressive and 
dominating. 

- The applicant failed to meet the conditions set in the previous meeting such as 
providing disabled accommodation and affordable units.  

- Local residents were upset by the proposed development and the impact on the 
availability of parking. The surveys from the proposed development showed that 
light levels would decrease impacting local neighbouring properties. 

- Security was also a concern as the current plans did not have any security gates. 
Noise levels would increase affecting people who worked from home.  

- To summarise, residents were not happy with the demolition, the design, the height, 



the design and the parking. 

The applicant's agent addressed the meeting and made the following points: 

- A technical proposal was received from officers. The first attempt was found to be 
unworkable. The latest attempt seeking to impose an (M4 (3)) standard to the 
bathroom areas within (M4 (2)) units had been presented far too late to be 
assessed properly.

- The 100 percent (M4 (3)) expanded the foot print beyond the site boundary. 
- The 100 percent affordable housing requirement compromised the funding. 
- The applicant had commissioned considerable time and resources and had also 

arranged a viability assessment. Officers had accepted that the scheme was unable 
to bear the imposition of further affordable housing at the loss of the open market 
bench. Subsidised houses were already being offered. 

- Making kitchens (M4(2)) and the remaining areas of the unit (M4(3)) and bathrooms 
(M4(3)) and the remaining areas of the unit (M4(2)) would reduce the unit size and 
would compromise the overall use and  appeal of the units.  

- (M4(3)) was the highest level of accessibility for people who were permanently in 
wheel chairs, and was considered that this would never be the case for occupants 
in the proposed development. (M4 (2)) was a highly accessible standard. Outside 
London (M4 (1)) was acceptable. 

Members considered that the loss of heritage must deliver significant public benefit. 
This was a specific accommodation for a specific cohort of people, namely people in 
their later life where needs would be different. As a result, Members were of the view 
that standards of wheelchair accessibility needed to be higher. Bathrooms had to be 
sufficient to meet the needs of people at later life. Members accepted that there could 
be some flexibility in the kitchen area but not in the bathroom area. 

Members were not in favour of deferring the item to allow the applicant to have 
additional time. 

The proposed development as suggested by the Council's access officer would 
enhance the bathroom design. 

To summarise, Members noted that the applicant had done a viability assessment 
which showed that it was not viable to have affordable housing. The officer's view of 
the scheme was that there were 20 replacement arms houses, two staff flats and the 
remaining eight were to be sheltered units for elderly people at market rent.  Officers 
accepted that to provide fully disabled units would increase the footprint and cost of the 
scheme. The Council's access officer had suggested to have (M4(2)) units with (M4(3)) 
bathrooms making it more flexible for people with limited mobility to use the bathrooms. 

Members considered two options in the circumstances, namely to refuse the 
application at this time or approve the application subject to further conditions.  

The officers' recommendation for refusal was moved and seconded, and upon being 
put to a vote, there were four votes in favour and three against. 

RESOLVED - That the application be refused as per the officer's 
recommendation. 

The meeting, which commenced at 18:00, closed at 19:34.



These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655 .  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


